Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B (CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrators’ progress report 2.24B

Name of Company Company Number
Lehman Brothers Limited 846922
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Compames Court 7945 of 2008

(full name of court}

(a) Insert full name(s) and We Anthony Victor Lomas, Steven Anthony Pearson, Dan Yoram Schwarzmann, Michael John Andrew

address(es) of  Jervis and Jultan Guy Parr of PricewatechouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, SE1 2RT
administrator(s)

Joint Admimstrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

b) Insert dates from to

(b) 15 March 2014 (b) 14 September 2014

Jomnt Administrator

Q\ o1

Signed

Dated

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information n PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside
the box opposite but if you do it will help SEI 2RT

Compames House to contact you if there 15 2 query
on the form The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the public record Tel 0207 212 7500

DX Number DX Exchange

»u have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at

1
“A3IE10TE"
A18

13/10/2014 #157
COMPANIES HOUSE

MONDAY




www pwc ¢o uk

1
Lehman Brothers

Limited —
In Admmistration

Joint Administrators’ progress
report for the period 15 March 2014
to 14 September 2014

9 October 2014

pwc




Contents

Section1 Purpose of the Joint Administrators’ progress report 1

Section 2 Joint Administrators’ actions to date
21 Human Resources and Pensions

22 Corporation Tax and VAT

23 Intercompany

Bl >un W

Section 3 Statutory and other Information

Section 4 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration 9

Section 5 Receipts and Payments to 14 September 2014 11

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the psriod 16 March 2014 to 14 September 2014 | Contents




Section 1 Purpose of the Joint
Administrators’ progress report

Introduction

This progress report has been prepared by the Joint
Admimstrators (the “Administrators™} of Lehman
Brothers Limited (“LBL” or the “Company”) under
Rule 2 47(3)(a) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (the
“Rules™)

This 1s the twelfth such progress report and
provides an update on the work that the
Admmustrators have undertaken, with particular
focus on the progress made during the six months
from 15 March 2014 to 14 September 2014 (the
“reporting period”)

Objectives of the Administration

The Admimistrators are pursuing the objective of
achieving a better result for LBL’s creditors as a
whole than would be hkely if LBL were wound up
(without first being 1h Administration)

The specific aims of this Admimistration have
mecluded

* Realse all assets of LBL, where value may
exist,

e Prowvide ongoing employee and infrastructure
support to the other Group companies that are
m Admimstration m exchange for appropnate
reimbursement, and

» Mitigate, as far as possible, any further
habilities against LBL by the transfer or
termination of contracts

o Adjudicate the claims of creditors and pay
distributions to creditors with admitted claims

Creditors’ Committee

The Admumstrators regularly meet with the
Creditors’ Commuittee (the “Committee™) and, to
date, mineteen meetings of the Committee have
taken place

The meetings with the Committee provide the
Administrators with the opportumty to explamn
detall how the Admimstrators are dealing with key
aspects of the Administration and to consult the
Committee on critical 1ssues

Outcome for unsecured creditors

As reported previously, the Admnistrators have
paad dividends to former employees with
preferential unsecured claims (compnsing claims
for unpaid wages and holiday pay)

In addition, on 20 June 2014 on the application of
the Administrators, the High Court made an Order
gwving leave pursuant to Paragraph 65 of Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency Act 1086 for the
Administrators to pay distributions to (non-
preferential) unsecured creditors of LBL

The Joint Admimstrators therefore gave notice on
8 July 2014, pursuant to Rule 295 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, stating their intention to
declare a first and interim dividend to unsecured
creditors of LBL no later than two months from the
last date for proving, being 31 October 2014

Creditors who have not submitted a claim, and wish
to do so, are requested to submit their claims, as
soon as possible Further information 1s available
at

hitt www pwc co uk/husiness-

recovery/admimstrations/lehman/EBL-1n-
administration jhtml

Piease note that the quantum of the dividend at
present 1s uncertain and matenally dependent on
LBL, in its capacity as shareholder of Lehman
Brothers International (Europe) in Administration
(“LBIE"), an unlimited company, being potentally
hable for any shortfall to creditors of that estate
(which may include interest, subordinated claims
and certain other claims) Further imformation
regarding the “Waterfall” application 1s provided
Section 2

Extension of the Administration

On the apphication of the Administrators, the High
Court granted an Order on 20 June 2014 to further
extend the period of the Administration to 30
November 2016

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the pariod 15 March 2014 to 14 September 2014 | 1




Future reports

The Administrators anticipate that they will
carculate their next report to creditors 1n
approximately six months

Signed

Y6 Qer

MdJA Jervis
Jomnt Administrator
Lehman Brothers Limited

MJA Jeruis, AV Lomas, SA Pearson, DY Schwarzmann and JG
Parr were appointed as Joint Admimstrators of Lehman
Brothers Limuted to manage its affairs, business and property
as agents without personal hiabiity MJA Jeruis, AV Lomnas, SA
Pearson, DY Schwarzmann and JG Parr are licensed in the
Umited Kingdom to act as insolvency practihoners by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in Englend and Wales

The Joint Admuimistrators are Data Controllers of personal data
as deéfined by the Data Protection Act 1908
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP unll act as Data Processor on
thewr mstructions Personal data will be kept secure and
processed only for matters relating to the Admmistration

Joint Administrators' progress report for the period 15 March 2014 to 14 September 2014 | 2




Section 2 Joint Administrators’ actions

to date

Prior to the Admunistration and as previously reported,
LBL held most of the UK service and employee
contracts on behalf of the Lehman Brothers Group of
companies {the “Group”), and prowvided ail HR, IT,
property, accounting and other serviess for the Group
in the UK and Europe

From the commencement of the Admimstration, LBL
continuted to provide services to the other UK based
Lehman Brothers Compames that are 1n
Admimistratton  (the “Lehman  Administration
Companies™) Over the period of the Admimstration,
LBL sought to reduce the level of services provided and
with effect from 31 May 2013, the Adminstrators
agreed with LBIE and other Lehman
Administration Companies to transfer to LBIE the
then continuing services and the 400 retained
employees

Smce their appointment, the Adnministrators have
utilised specialist ~ teams from within
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP (*Pw(C”), who have
worked with retaned LBL (and latterly LBIE)
employees to ensure that the operations of LBL are
properly coordinated and the objectives of the
Administration are met

In the period of this report, the teams continued to
be formed around the following activities

e Human Resources & Pensions,
¢  Corporation Tax and VAT, and
s Intercompany

Further detail on the activities of the current teams
1s provided 111 the following pages of this report

As at the date of the Administration, LBL’s primary
assets included inter-company receivables, tax
refunds, IT assets and fixtures & fittings The
management and realisabon of these assets have
been the responsiility of the teams in order to
maximise the outcome to the creditors of LBL as a
whole

Key progress from 15 March to 14 September 2014
mncludes

s Participation in the “Waterfall” application,
which 1s explained 1n more detail below,

¢ Apphcation for leave to pay distmbutions to
unsecured creditors and to extend the penod
of Administration,

s Commenced adjudication of the claims of
unsecured  creditors ncluding  former

employees, after 1ssuing a Notice of Intended
Dmidend,

¢ Continued discussions with LBIE and Lehman
Brothers Europe Lamnited (“LBEL”}, 1n respect
of the inter-company balances,

e  Further payment of agreed preferential claims
to 14 September 2014 accounting for 86% of
expected preferential claims by value, and

e« Contmnued to pursue and recover amounts due
to LBL from other Lehman Group companies

The receipts and payments account on page 12
shows cash held increasing by £77 2m to £265 4m
in the six month period

“Waterfall” application

As previously reported, the Administrators apphied
to the High Court jointly with the Administrators of
LBIE and Lehman Brothers International Holdings
2 Ltd (“LBHI2") for directions 1n relation to the
potential lability of LBL and LBHI2 m respect of
shares held in LBIE, an unhmited company, and 1n
relation to subordinated debt owed by LBIE to
LBHI=2

In March 2014, the Waterfall judgment was handed
down and 1t was held that the shareholders of LBIE
may be subject to calls to provide funds to enable
LBIE to pay additional sums, mcluding statutory
interest, “unprovable debts” such as foreign
exchange losses, and subordinated debts

It was also decided that LBIE may not make a call
on its shareholders unless, and until, 1t goes nto
Liquidation, although LBIE may seek to submit a
conhingent claim

The Admimstrators of LBL, LBIE, LBHI2 and LBHI
have been given leave to appeal certain aspects of
the judgment, and appeals have been-lodged The
hearing of the appeal has now been listed for March
2015

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the pariod 16 March 2014 to 14 Septemnber 2014 |3



r

“Waterfall IT” application

When the appeals process 1s completed, the
Waterfall apphcation 1s expected clanfy a number
of 1ssues of principle 1n relation to the habilities of
LBIE that may form part of contribution claims
against LBIE’s shareholders including LBL, and the
circumstances 1 which such contribution claims
may be made

However, the basis of calculation of some actual or
potential liabilities of LBIE is not addressed by the
Waterfall appheation

The Admimistrators of LBIE have made another
application to the Court (the “Waterfall II”
application) for directions n relation to a number
of questions relating principally to the nature and
quantum of LBIE’s liabtlities The Waterfall 11
application 15 not expected to be heard until early
2015

LBL 1s not party to the Waterfall 1I application, but
its outcome may materially impact the potential
habilities of LBL. The Administrators therefore
continue to closely momtor this application and
have reserved the nght to apply to the Court to be
joined, should 1t appear necessary to do so to
ensure LBL’s mterests are appropnately
represented

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 16 March 2014 to 14 Septomber 2014 | 4




2.1 Human Resources and Pensions

Overview

Following the transfer of all remaining employees
to LBIE on 31 May 2013, the focus of the Human
Resources {“HR”) workstream for LBL has become
the review and evaluation of claims from former

employees and HMRC, and realising outstanding
loans that LBL. made to employees

Progress

In June 2013, the Admimistrators commenced with
payment of former employees’ agreed preferential
claims and as at 14 September 2014, 86% of
expected claims by value have been agreed and
paid A further 4% by value have been paid after
the reporting period

In advance of the 1ssuing of the Notice of Intended
Dividend, all former employees 1dentified as actual
or potential creditors were requested to prowvide
details of their claims by 14 March 2014 Claims
received following both the imnal request and the
Notice of Intended Dividend have been reviewed
and (subject to the following) are broadly in line
with expectations

Any former employees who consider they do have a
claim but who have not yet provided details of their
claim are requested to do so as soon as possible.

Notices of admussion and (as applicable) rejection
of claams are now bemg issued in response to
proofs of debts submitted

As previously reported, some former employees’
claims 1nclude elements 1n respect of “Conditional
Stock Awards” (“CSAs”) and Stock Options The
Administrators have been advised that LBL 1s not
liable 1n respect of either CSAs or Stock Options
and therefore these elements of claims are expected
to be rejected

In addibion, LBL has continued progress with
HMRC to resolve pre and post-Administration
PAYE / NIC reconcihations and other complex tax
1ssues, as described below

Issues and Challenges
The challenges for the next six months are

s  Rewview, adjudicate and pay the preferental
claims of former employees’ as they are
received,

¢  Review adjudicate and pay distmbutions on
ordinary unsecured employee claims received;

» Continued recovery of the remaming
outstanding loans due to LBL from former
employees, either directly or in connection
with expatriate tax loans,

s  Working with HMRC to resolve pre and post-
Admiistration PAYE / NIC reconciliations
and agree the finat balance between LBL and
HMRC 1n this respect, and

¢  Continung dialogue with HMRC in relation to
certain Employee Benefit Trusts and potential
tax habilities ansing from such arrangements

Pensions

LBL 15 the principle employer in relation to the
Lehman Brothers Pension Scheme (“the Scheme”)
and, as previously reported, has recewved from the
Trustees of the Scheme a claim under s 75 of the
Pensions Act 2004 for £119 m

The Pensions Regulator had commenced
proceedings seeking Fiancial Support Directions
against a significant number of other Lehman
Group entittes, under which additional
contributions would be paid into the Scheme The
proceedings were listed to be heard in the Upper
Trbunal 1n early 2015

The Admimistrators have been mmformed (and 1t has
been widely reported) that an agreement to settle
the Upper Trmbunal proceedings was completed
shortly before the end of the penod covered by this
report It 1s understood that the settlement
provided for the deficiency 1n the Scheme to be
fully funded

The Admimstrators have requested further
infoermation 1 relahon to the settlement and n
particular its impact upon the Trustees’ s 75 claim
of L1190 m

A further update will be provided m the
Admimstrators’ next progress report

Joimt Administrators’ progress report for the period 15 March 2014 to 14 September 2014 | 5



2.2 Corporation Tax and VAT

QOverview

LBL was the Group Paying Agent (“GPA”) of the
Lehman UK tax Group and continues to be the
representative member of the Lehman VAT Group

LBL, therefore, plays a key role 1n the tax affairs of
Lehman UK

The primary objective of the tax team was the
recovery of up to £466m (excluding interest but
subject to Crown set-off) of corporation tax This
has largely been achieved, so the ongoing key
objecives for the tax team, n addihon to
agreement of set off 1ssues and recovery of the final
repayments of corporation tax, have included

Compharnce

»  Ensunng tax comphance and statutory filing
obhigations are met

Planming

» Effective projection and planning to minimise
tax leakage from the UK Group

HMRC Relationship

= Mamntaiming a good working relationship with
HMRC to facilitate the pragmatic and tumely
resolution of 1ssues

Progress
Specific progress 1n the reporting period includes
Corporation Tax

= To date, corporation tax repayments of £505m
(including interest) have been received by LBL
on behalf of the Group In the reporting
period, the final corporation tax repayment 1n
respect of the tax distmbution process (2004-
2007) has been received. A distmbution n
respect of this receipt will be made n the next
quarter to other group companies, with LBL’s
benefit being c£2m,

» The group relief position for the year ended 14
September 2012 has been finalised LBL
mcurred a tax loss of £3 8m, of which Eigsk
has been surrendered as group rehef LBL ts
expected to receive £24k as payment for these
losses The remaining losses were carried
forward to the next accounting petriod,

* LBL ceased to trade on 31 May 2013, bringing
to an end an accounting period for tax
purposes The corporation tax return for this
period has been submitted LBL incurred a loss
of £297m, of which £15m has been
surrendered as part of the 2012 group rehef
pool, LBL can expect to recewve £185k for these
losses It 15 anticipated that the remaiming
losses wall be surrendered to group companies
1n the 2013 group relief pool and as such LBL
will recetve further benefit

VAT

All group VAT returns have been submitted up to,
and including, the quarter ended May 2014,

*  Since the last report to creditors, LBL has
received VAT repayments from HMRC totalling
E£488k for the November 2013, February 2014
and May 2014 VAT quarters, and

= The VAT return for quarter ended August 2014
has been prepared and will shortly be
submitted to HMRC

PAYE and other employment taxes

»  As advised previously, negotiations with HMRC
have progressed to the point where HMRC’s
claim has been agreed, however, HMRC has
referred certain points to their internal counsel
to consider whether certain transactions rank
as an expense or an unsecured claim in the
Admimistration Discussions are ongoing, and

«  Employment Benefit Trusts (“EBTs”) - a full
response to 1ssues raised by HMRC 15 being
finalised and a meeting may be required to
discuss 1ssues with a wview to obtaimng
clearance and closure

Over the next six months, the tax team will

= Fmahse and submit the 2013 Group loss
position to HMRC, ensurnng tax leakage from
the Group 1s mimimised, and prepare the tax
return to 31 May 2014,

s  Submt VAT returns as appheable,

s Make final tax distnbutions to other group
compamies as GPA and seek confirmatton from
all estates that the final tax distribution
represents a full and final settlement of the
GPA Tax distribution process, and

=  Meet with HMRC to finalise PAYE, EBT and
other employment-related tax i1ssues

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 16 March 2014 to 14 September 2014 | 6




2.3 Intercompany

Overview

The global nature of the Lehman business, with
highly integrated trading and non-trading
relatonships across the Group, led to a complex
series of intercompany posttions being outstanding
at the date of Admimstration These mcluded 289
debtor and creditor balances between LBL and the
rest of the Group, representing at book value,
£1 2bn of receivables and £o 7bn of payables as at
15 September 2008 Of these, ¢ £1 1bn (>90%) of
recevables relate to five relationships In addition,
LBL held guarantees from Lehman Brothers
Holdings Inc (“LBHI”) in respect of claims agamst
some other group companies

Progress

The Intercompany team has continued to make
progress on a number of sigmificant receivable
balances

As set out 1 the Administrators’ previous reports,
LBL has been seeking to agree its intercompany
balances with LBIE and LBEL

As a service company, LBL recharged to other
group companies the costs 1t ihcurred n the
provision of services In excess of g5% of such costs
were charged to either LBIE or LBEL

The Administrators have reviewed LBL's balance
sheet as at the date of Admimstration, to 1dentify
the adjustments that should be made to the balance
sheet to reflect the estimated actual outcome and
the consequential recharge adjustments to the
inter-company accounts with LBIE, LBEL and
other entities The final adyustments to be made
will depend on the quantum of admitted claims 1n
LBL, following the 1ssue of the Notice of Intended
Dividend Meanwhile, discussions with the
Admnstrators of LBIE and LBEL have continued

As described 1n Section 2 above, the Administrators
made the “Waterfall” application to the UK High
Court; jomtly with LBIE and LBHI2, - for
determination of various 1ssues At this stage it 1s
not possible to dicate what recovery may be made
n relation to LBL’s claim aganst LBIE

As previously reported, the final balance with LBEL
1s uncertain but LBEL may be a net creditor of LBL

To date, LBEL has paid divmdends totalling 100p
the £ to 1ts unsecured creditors

It 15 hkely that LBEL will pay a surplus to its
shareholder, Lehman Brothers Holdings Ple (“LBH
Ple”) The amount of the surplus im LBEL to be paid
to LBH Plc 1s currently uncertain as it depends on a
number of factors including the nter-company
balance with LBL

However, LBL's largest clamm, bemsg £7:0m, 1s
against LBH Ple, which 1s also 1n Administration

Following the recent settlement 1n relation to the
Pension Scheme (see Section 2), the Administrators
of LBH Plc declared and paid in August 2014 a first
interim distribution of 4 08p mm £, LBL received
£289m The timing and quantum of future
dividends from LBH Plc 1s subject to a number of
uncertainties

Other materal developments include

o As creditors are aware, a Plan of
Reorgamsation of LBHI and the other Affiliates
in US Chapter 11 proceedings, became effective
on 6 March 2012, To date, LBL has received
distributions  totalling £48 9m  ($78 4m)
mcluding $18.2m 1n this report pertod The
total recovery from these claims remains
uncertain Further distributions of $13 5m have
been recerved after the end of the reporting
pertod,

* LBL has received in this report period a further
$14.1m 1n respect of its $225m intercompany
claim against Lehman Brothers Luxemburg
Investment S.A.R.L (“LBLIS”) Recovenes to
date total $65 6m The quantum and timing of
further payments remain contingent on the
recovery by LBLIS of intercompany receivables
and other balances, but further material
recoverles are expected,

s The Ligqudators of Lehman Brothers Japan
have paid a first intenim distribution of £3 76m
n respect of LBLs claim of £5m 1n the estate

= A first mterim distribution of £3 4m has been
recetved from the Liqudators of Lehman
Brothers ODC 3 Limited in respect of LBL's
claim for £20 6m  Further distributions are
anticipated m due course, and

A number of smaller recoveries have been received
from group companies 1n a variety of jurisdictions,
and further recoveries are anticipated

The Intercompany team continues to proactively
progress approximately 78 smaller LBL Affiliate
balances where there remams a reasonable
prospect of future realisations

Joint Administrators' progress report for the period 5 March 2044 to 14 Septomber 2014 | 7




Section 3 Statutory and other Information

Court details for the Admmstration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Compames Court - Case 7945 of 2008

Full name

Lehman Brothers Limited

Trading name,

Lehman Brothers Limited

Registered number

846922

Registered address

Level 23, 25 Canada Square, London E14 5LQ, United Kingdom

Company directors

D Gibb (resigned 17/07/2009), CL Heiss (resigned 31/10/2008), IM Jameson
(resigned 17/07/2009), AT Rush (resigned 28/10/2008}, PR Sherratt (resigned
06/10/2008)

Company secretary

M Smith, P Dave, ESE Upton (all resigned 25/01/2010)

Shareholdings held by the directors and
secretary

None of the directors own shares in LBL.

Date of the Admimistration
appointment

15 September 2008

Admmstrators’ names and addresses

AV Lomas, SA Pearson, DY Schwarzmann, MJA Jervis and JG Parr, of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, SE1 2RT

Appomnter’s name and address:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

Objective being pursued by the
Admmistrators

Achieving a better result for LBL's creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f
LBL were wound up (without first being in Administration)

Dunsion of the Adnmumistrators’
responsibilities

In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch B1 1A86, dunng the penod for which the
Admmstration 1s 1n foree, any act required or authonsed under any enactment
to be done by either or all of the Joint Admimstrators may be done by any or
one or more of the persons for the time being holding that office

Details of any extenstons of the imnal
pertod of appointment

The Court has granted an extension of the Admintstration to 30 November
2016

Estimated dundend for unsecured
creditors

An Order was granted giving the Joint Administrators leave to pay distnbubons
to (non-preferential) unsecured creditors of LBL

The Jomnt Admimstrators gave notice on 8 July 2014, pursuant to Rule 2 95 of
the Insolvency Rules 1986, stating their intention to declare a first and interim
dividend to unsecured creditors of LBL no later than two months from the last
date for proving, being 31 October 2014 The quantum 1s currently uncertain

Estimated values of the prescribed part
and LBL’s net property

There 15 no qualifying floating charge holder, so there will be no prescribed part

Whether and why the Admumstrators
mtend to apply to court under Section
176A(5) LAB6

Not apphcable as there 1s no prescnbed part

The European Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings (Council Regulation(EC)
No 1346/2000 of 29 May 2000)

The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings apphies to this
Administration and the proceedings are the mamn proceedings

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 15 March 2014 to 14 September 2014 | 8




Section 4 Joint Administrators’
Remuneration

Background

This section sets out the process for setting and
monitoring the Administrators’ remuneration

In this case, the Creditors’ Committee is
responsible for agreemng the basis and quantum of
the Administrators’ remuneration

Insolvency Rules 1986

By way of context, the manner in which the
Admmistrators’ remuneration 15 determined and
approved 1s set out in the Insolvency Rules 1986
(2 106-2 109)

There are two alternative bases under the
Insolvency Rules 1986, either

s A percentage of the value of the property with
which the Administrator has to deal, or

e By reference to the time properly given by the
Insolvency Practitioner and his staff n
attending to matters ansing 1 the
Administration

The Insolvency Rules also prowvide that in arriving
at its decision on remuneration the Committee 1s
required to consider the following matters

s  The complexity (or otherwise) of the case,

= Any responsibility of an exceptional kind or
degree which falls on the Admimstrators,

e The effectiveness with which the
Administrators appear to be carrying out, er to
have carmed out, their duties; and

¢  The value and nature of the property which the
Admmistrators have to deal with

Statement of Insolvency Practice
No. 9 (“SIP9”)

In addition to the Insolvency Rules, SIPg provides
guidance to insolvency practitioners and creditors’
committees in relation to the remuneration of, inter
aha, Admmstrators The purpose of $IPg 15 to

= Ensure that Admimstrators are familiar with
the statutory prowvisions relating to office
holders' remuneration,

« Set out best practice with regard to the
observance of the statutory provisions,

« Set out best practice with regard to the
provision of information to those responsible
for the approval of fees to enable them to
exercise their rights under the insolvency
legistation, and

» Set out best practice with regard to the
disclosure and drawing of disbursements

The Committee members have each been provided
with a copy of SIPg

When seeking agreement for remuneration, the
Administrators are required to provide sufficient
supporting infermation to enable those responsible
for approving their remuneration (‘the approving
body') to form a judgement as to whether the
proposed remuneration 1s reasonable having regard
to all the circumstances of the case The nature and
extent of the supporting information which should
be provided will depend upon

«  The nature of the approval being sought,

« The stage during the Admmstration of the
case at which it is being sought, and

» The size and complexity of the case

Remuneration review and approval
process

As the remuneration 15 based on time costs, the
Commttee has been provided with the time spent
and the charge-out value, together with additional
informatton setting out the approach to the project.

SIPg9 gwdance suggests the following areas of
activity as a basis for the analysis of time spent.

+  Admmuistration and planning,
» Investigations,

s  Realisation of assets,

s  Tradng,

o  Creditors, and

*  Any other case-specific matters

Joint Administrators® progross report for the peried 16 March 2014 to 14 September 2014 | 8




The following categonies are suggested by SIPg as a
basis for analysis by grade of staff:

« Partner,

« Manager,

s  Other senior professionals, and
«  Assistants and support staff

In both cases the level of analysis and disclosure to
the Committee has met or exceeded these
standards

SIPg also suggests that an explanation of what has
been done should include an outhne of the nature
of the assignment and the Admumistrator's own
mittal assessment, mcluding the anticipated return
to creditors To the extent apphicable it should also
explain

s  Any sigmificant aspects of the case, particularly
those that affect the amount of time spent,

» The reasons for subsequent changes 1n strategy,

¢  Any comments on any figures m the summary
of time being spent accompanying the request
the Admmstrator wishes to make,

e The steps taken to establish the wiews of
creditors, particularly m relation to agreeing
the strategy for the assignment, budgeting,
time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement,

s  Any existing agreement about fees, and

» Details of how other professionals, imcluding
subcontractors, were chosen, how they were
contracted to be paid, and what steps have
been taken to review their fees

Each of these matters has been covered 1n some
length 1n the sessions the Admimstrators have held
with your Commttee

Members of the Commuttee are bound by a
confidentiality undertaking as some of the matters
the Administrators have covered with them are
commercially sensitive and could impact the level
of recoveries by creditors 1f disclosed

Resolution of the Creditors’
Committee

To pay costs on a ‘tune properly given’ basts

Giwven the fundamental uncertainties about the
value of the property with which the
Admnistrators have to deal, the Committee
resolved to use the ‘time properly given’ basis —1e
an hourly billing basis.

Hourly rates

In accordance with SIPg, details of the hourly rates
have been provided to the Commattee

Cost approvals to date

During the penod covered by this progress report,
the Committee has approved remuneration of
£961,278 which comprises 2,381 hours at an
average hourly 1ate of £404 1n respect of the period
1 November 2013 to 30 Apri} 2014

In the period, no work has been performed for or
recharged to Affiltate companies

The table below provides an analysis of the total
hours and cost by grade of staff for remuneration
approved by the Committee

Global Grade Total hours Total (£)
Partner 75 67,915
Director i ) 1-4-2- 116,977
Semior Manager ] 632 i 333,229
Manager ) 180 ) ) 86,025
Senior Asso'cm“te ’ - 954 i i 271,805
Associate - 39;? ) ) 85",3;7
Total 2,382 961,278

The Commttee has also resolved that the
Adminmistrators may draw 75% of their time costs
on account to assist with the smoothing of working
capital All such costs are subject to detaled
reporting to the Committee and are ultimately
subject to their approval In the reporhing pernod,
the Joint Administrators have drawn remuneration
of £1,059,908 mn respect of time costs incurred to
31 August 2014

Part of the net charge to LBL reported 1n previous
penods relates to work on corporation tax and VAT
1ssues on behalf of the Group and has been partially
recovered from other Group companies i this and
earlier periods No disbursements were drawn 1n
the six menth penod from 15 March 2014 to 14
September 2014

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 15 March 2014 to 14 September 2014 | 10




14 | #1402 J0quiatdes #1 03 ¥LOZ UMEW §1 Polmd ay) 10; Lodes sseiBoid SIOIBHSILILPY Julor

_———— s e s FYrE—— R

TdEO SITL 05 dHT L
d89 5898 0= MME +
o480 cego 0uqen L

ZLOZ UdJBW P UO pexly S8Rl 86w |BIZURUIY 618 UDISI8AUOD JO) PO SN 81BN

Alue sesodind uoneuugyul Jo) sijuejeainbs 3 gao
pEIWT s18old UBWILST ) BlgeIngquie 51500 |josied jo wii 0F sepnioul~
saflseyoel pejejol (joked pue Aouadnooo g Buipiing 1O SILBWS|D S8pNou,

[ ¥ Z 88l 7 99 - = - v 992 oouE|Eq jueq JoN
P 08¢ JR-T-}4 - - - FX-1:T4 Spung 1aMERN Aeuow
Ss zli L9 - - - L9 28SH
- - - - - - - purR(Bulg Jo jyurg
S90UR|Eq HUEE

ZLl z g8 ¥ 992 - - - tr 992 uojyusod Yasuo JoN
{L o) (91) (L) - - ~ {z¢) SUCINGLIISIP [B30)
[} (91 1) - - - T2 1) 830)Ipe.o |BNUBISBId O] UGTNGU) S
suoRNY IS

- g0 g0 {Z Q) {0 90L) - z 88 SU0EURL ADURLINT-JaNN JON
[ (ZozZL) [CFGIN) {z 0) [CEEY (22) (T3] I8} SURA ADURUNI-IFIUI WOY Slue whed
jol Y 3 o L2 € BElL - 8 .5 22 £ 66 £18)SUBJ ADUBUND-ISIUI WOy s1diesey
B1048U RS ASUGLIND-103U]

{9 92) (1 gg'y) (2 1at'L) - (9 0Kt) (v £) {r gov'L) poped Jo) sjuewied [rioL
- (G L) [N - - - G 18,8UBN Aued LIoDIeIU|
(+ 0) (o6} (0 01) - {1} - (L 6) se2MGAUI UG pled 1WA
(2 2Z) (Z621) (61L5L) - - - (6 +51) suewied peig|e) 1va
- (L 5Pp) (1L bt - - - {L Gt seiwgdwod dnoul’l oy xe ) uonelodio)) JO WNey
(L) (agL) (6 6L) - - - {8 &1) $008) ,SJCIRASIUIWEY
(Lo} (hzu [€-FAB) - - (8 Z21) s0g) BB
- (€ 1) cL) - - - () F1800 SIOSKPE OO
{+ 0) (0 99} (v 9g) - {Z 1) (e Q) {r $9) sjuswied pue S1soD 18RO
{0 {(r 1) +2) - - - [EFA] snidins sbuByDEl jJO WIMey
{Zo) (9 05%) (8 05¢5) - {(Zsr) (82 (galg) 51500 seka|dwes pue jjoMed
- (g612) (56L2) - {8 z9) €@ (Z8L4) 1800 ADUEENI20 pul Buip|ing
suowAed
8 €03 Lepa'l 6 Lvi'L zZ0 9 9LT L& t L08') powied 10} sidjecol (B0
- zL Z L - - 3 SOJNGAUI UO DBAIEDEI 1WA
8 5p g1Leo G 199 - - - G 199 sidieoal palB|al xey
a4is € L6 I 62 Z0 Zart x4 [=J=i=1% {sauadwoz Jab oy sjuewied pue suonesieal Buipnoun) Jewd
[Bs] € 8ec  BES - [FA:] +Q 0 20S sidieces efueyos. [0hed
- L CEL L OEL - - - L Otk s)digoe) eblieysel Buipping
- g6rl 961 - €L g0 -8 4% . Senued pJiy) Woly uonnquuos)
sudieoey

WISWSAOWN dad u] 150l d8D U] 0L dHD asn - 13= ] 489 SUOHILL U| uﬂﬂ-o.b_d..

PLOZ 1EIN ¥ I8 SV ¥10Z ydog 1 1w sy

Proz 4aquajydag ¥r1 0] sjuawing puv s3d1ao3y S uoyoIas




This document Tas been prepared for the intended recipients only, To the extent permitted by
Lw, PricewalerhouseCoopers LLI does not aceept or assume any Hability. responsibility or
duty of care for any use of or reliance on this document by anvone, other than (1) the intended
recipient to the extent agreed in the relevant contract for the matter to which this document
relates (i any ) or (1) as expresshy agreed by MricowaterhouseCoupers LLP ad its sole
diseretion in writing in advance,

w2014 PricewaterhouseCoopers LEP. AL rights reserved. In this document, "PwC” vefers to
PricewaterhouseCoapers LLP G limdted liabiline partnership in the United Kingdom), which is
a member firm of PricewaterhouseCoopers International Limited, cach member finm of which
is a separate legal entity, HB-2012-0:3-20-08 59-C0

) -




